

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHRIS QUINN; CRAIG LEUTHOLD; SUZIE BURKE; LEWIS
RANDALL; RICK GLENN; NEIL MULLER; LARRY AND
MARGARET KING, AS INDIVIDUALS AND THE MARITAL
COMMUNITY COMPRISED THEREOF; AND KERRY COX,

PETITIONERS,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON; DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE; AND
VIKKI SMITH, DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

NOAH G. PURCELL
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

PETER B. GONICK
TERA M. HEINTZ
Deputy Solicitors General

CHARLES ZALESKY
Assistant Attorney General

1125 Washington Street SE
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
360-753-6200
noah.purcell@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Washington Joins the Overwhelming Majority of States to Have Enacted a Capital Gains Tax.....	4
B. The Washington Supreme Court Upholds the Tax.....	8
REASONS TO DENY REVIEW.....	10
A. Petitioners Lack Article III Standing Because They Fail to Establish Injury in Fact Related to their Claim	10
B. There Is No Conflict With This Court’s Decisions	13
1. The Washington Supreme Court’s Decision Does Not Conflict with any of This Court’s Decisions Newly Cited by Petitioners.....	14
2. Petitioners Show No Conflict with <i>Complete Auto</i>	22
C. Petitioners Demonstrate No Conflict with Any Court of Appeals Decision	26
D. Numerous Factors Make This Case Unsuited for this Court’s Review	28
1. This Case Involving Hypothetical Facts Is a Poor Vehicle	29

2. Even If Plaintiffs Prevail on Their Primary Theory, the Broad Relief They Seek Would be Unavailable.....31

3. Petitioners Never Presented their Lead Argument in the State Courts32

E. Petitioners’ Claims Regarding the Impact of the Decision Are Inaccurate and Overblown.....34

CONCLUSION36

Appendix

The Quinn Respondents’ Response To State Of Washington’s Opening Brief, *Quinn v. State of Washington*, No. 100769-8 (Wash. S. Ct. Sept. 8, 2022)1a

First Amended Complaint For Declaratory and Injunctive Relief, *Quinn v. State of Washington*, No. 21-2-00075-09 (Douglas County Superior Ct. May 17, 2021)55a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Oil Co. v. Neill</i> 380 U.S. 451 (1965).....	10, 13, 18, 33
<i>Ayer & Lord Tie Co. v. Kentucky</i> 202 U.S. 409 (1906).....	19
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	31
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	11, 13
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> 472 U.S. 491 (1985).....	32
<i>Brushaber v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> 240 U.S. 1 (1916).....	4, 35
<i>Bullen v. Wisconsin</i> 240 U.S. 625 (1916).....	16
<i>Cardinale v. Louisiana</i> 394 U.S. 437 (1969).....	33
<i>Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co. v. Kelly</i> 319 U.S. 94 (1943).....	15, 29
<i>Champlin Refining Co. v. Corp. Comm'n of Oklahoma</i> 286 U.S. 210 (1932).....	32
<i>City Bank Farmers' Trust Co. v. Schnader</i> 293 U.S. 112 (1934).....	19

<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	12
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> 453 U.S. 609 (1981).....	20
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	9, 22-23, 33
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Maryland v. Wynne</i> 575 U.S. 542 (2015).....	24
<i>Container Corp. of Am. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> 463 U.S. 159 (1983).....	24
<i>Curry v. McCanless</i> , 307 U.S. 357 (1939).....	14, 16, 23, 29
<i>D.H. Holmes Co. Ltd. v. McNamara</i> 486 U.S. 24 (1988).....	24
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	12
<i>Dooley v. City of Detroit</i> 121 N.W.2d 724 (Mich. 1963)	4
<i>Doremus v. Bd. of Educ. of Borough of Hawthorne</i> 342 U.S. 429 (1952).....	11
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	31-32
<i>Frick v. Pennsylvania</i> 268 U.S. 473 (1925).....	23
<i>Gen. Trading Co. v. Tax Comm’n of Iowa</i> 322 U.S. 335 (1944).....	19

<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> 488 U.S. 252 (1989).....	20, 24-25
<i>Graves v. Elliott</i> 307 U.S. 383 (1939).....	15, 23, 29
<i>Hale v. Iowa Bd. of Assessment & Revenue</i> 302 U.S. 95 (1937).....	4
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	27-28
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	11
<i>Kerr-McGee Corp. v. Navajo Tribe of Indians</i> 731 F.2d 597 (9th Cir. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 471 U.S. 195 (1985).....	27
<i>Lawrence v. Tax Comm'n of Mississippi</i> 286 U.S. 276 (1932).....	16
<i>McGoldrick v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> 309 U.S. 430 (1940).....	34
<i>McLeod v. J.E. Dilworth Co.</i> 322 U.S. 327 (1944).....	10, 13, 16-18, 20, 32
<i>Memphis Nat. Gas Co. v. Stone</i> 335 U.S. 80 (1948).....	10, 13, 17-18, 33
<i>Nat'l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> 596 U.S. 358 (2023).....	23, 26-28
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	13
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	14, 19, 25

<i>Pearson v. McGraw</i> 308 U.S. 313 (1939).....	15, 29
<i>People of New York ex rel. Cohn v. Graves</i> 300 U.S. 308 (1937).....	16
<i>People of New York ex rel. New York Central & Hudson River R.R. Co. v. Miller</i> 202 U.S. 584 (1906).....	19
<i>Sam Francis Found. v. Christies, Inc.</i> 784 F.3d 1320 (9th Cir. 2015).....	3, 10, 26-28
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	21
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	11-12
<i>Tax Comm'n of Utah v. Aldrich</i> 316 U.S. 174 (1942).....	16
<i>Thorpe v. Mahin</i> 250 N.E.2d 633 (Ill. 1969).....	35
<i>Tyler Pipe Indus., Inc. v. Washington Dep't of Revenue</i> 483 U.S. 232 (1987).....	31
<i>United Haulers Ass'n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	25
<i>Valley Bank of Nevada v. Plus Sys., Inc.</i> 914 F.2d 1186 (9th Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	11

<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> 467 U.S. 39 (1984).....	11
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	21
<i>Wisconsin v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> 311 U.S. 435 (1940).....	21

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	2-3, 8-10, 17-18, 22, 26-27, 33
U.S. Const. art. III.....	1, 10, 12, 16, 29
Wash. Const. art. I, § 12.....	8
Wash. Const. art. VII, § 1.....	8
Wash. Const. art. VII, § 2.....	8

Statutes

2021 Wash. Sess. Laws 1229-39 (ch. 196)	4
2021 Wash. Sess. Laws 1239 (ch. 196, § 21).....	32
Washington Revised Code 82.87.....	4
§ 82.87.010	5
§ 82.87.020(1).....	6
§ 82.87.020(13).....	6
§ 82.87.020(6).....	6
§ 82.87.040(1).....	5-6
§ 82.87.050(1).....	7
§ 82.87.050(3).....	7

§ 82.87.060(1).....7
§ 82.87.070(1).....7
§ 82.87.1006
§ 82.87.100(1).....2
§ 82.87.100(1)(a)6, 14
§ 82.87.100(1)(a)(i)-(iii)..... 6, 30-31, 35
§ 82.87.100(1)(b)6
§ 82.87.100(2)(a)7, 35

Other Authorities

David Rae,
States with Low or No Capital Gains Taxes,
Forbes (Online) (July 10, 2023),
<https://www.forbes.com/sites/davidrae/2023/07/10/states-with-low-or-no-capital-gains-taxes/?sh=72e161b994c1>4

Elizabeth McNichol,
State Taxes on Capital Gains,
Ctr. on Budget & Policy Priorities (June 15,
2021), <https://www.cbpp.org/research/state-budget-and-tax/state-taxes-on-capital-gains>4
